EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA
GAAP Reconciliation

`
2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 Q4 12 Q4 13

Net income (loss) $ (11,943) $ (25,460) $ 8,926 $ 28,836 $ 44,140 $ 10,704 $ 14,601
I 31 339 29 0 6 28 2 3 41 1 404 11 8 3 12 8 4

($ in thousands)

Interest expense 31,339 29,076 28,727 35,541 51,404 11,873 12,854
Provision (benefit) for income taxes (6,178) (14,920) 3,215 15,612 21,007 6,058 6,591
Depreciation 98,702 91,707 99,036 116,447 138,903 31,723 36,869
Amortization of intangibles 591 559 362 66 _ _ _

EBITDA $ 112,511 $ 80,962 $ 140,266 $ 196,502 $ 255,454 $ 60,358 $ 70,915

Impairment of goodwill, loss on early
extinguishment of debt1 8,972 _ _ 10,180 _ _ _

Adjusted EBITDA $ 121,483 $ 80,962 $ 140,266 $ 206,682 $ 255,454 $ 60,358 $ 70,915

22 H&E EQUIPMENT SERVICES FOURTH QUARTER 2013 EARNINGS CONFERENCE

1 Adjustments relate to non-cash asset impairment charge in the fourth quarter ended December 31, 2009 and loss from early
extinguishment of debt incurred in the third quarter ended September 30, 2012.

Adjusted Net Income GAAP
Reconciliation

Year Ended December 31, 2012
As Reported Adjustment1 Adjusted

I b f i i

($ in thousands, except per share data)

Income before provision
for income taxes $ 44,448 $ 10,180 $ 54,628

Provision for income taxes 15,612 3,573 19,185
Net income $ 28,836 $ 6,607 $ 35,443

Net income per share:
Basic $ 0 83 $ 1 02Basic $ 0.83 $ 1.02
Diluted $ 0.82 $ 1.01

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 34,890 34,890
Diluted 34,978 34,978

23 H&E EQUIPMENT SERVICES FOURTH QUARTER 2013 EARNINGS CONFERENCE

1 Adjustment includes the loss from early extinguishment of debt incurred in the third quarter ended September 30, 2012.